17,864  57  19,052  36,973  -  57  17,864  17,921

		  # Investments other than those categorised as FVTPL are carried at Cost

		  * Preference shares are convertible / redeemable, at its face value, any time during the tenure of the instrument at the option of
the holder. Owing to this feature, the instrument has been recorded at its fair value which is equivalent to the face value.

		  The fair value of trade receivables, trade payables and other Current financial assets and liabilities is considered to be equal to the
carrying amounts of these items due to their short – term nature.

76 ANNUAL REPORT - STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSUNWAVERING PURPOSE

BIOCON BIOLOGICS LIMITED

	 B. 	 Measurement of fair values

		  Derivative financial instruments are value based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or
inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  For the fair values of forward contracts and options contracts of foreign currencies and interest rate swaps, reasonably possible
changes at the reporting date to one of the significant observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following
effects.

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Impact on other

components of equity
Impact on other

components of equity
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Significant observable inputs
Spot rate of the foreign currency (1% movement)  (74)  86  (38)  74
Interest rates (100 bps movement)  246  (246)  -  -

	 C.	 Financial risk management

		  The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

		  - Credit risk

		  - Liquidity risk

		  - Market risk

		  (i)	 Risk management framework

			   The Company's risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors.
The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign
exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess

[…]

Trade payables  -  -  7,177  7,177  -  -  -  -
Other financial liabilities  17,864  -  6,796  24,660  -  -  17,864*  17,864

 17,864  212  35,106  53,182  -  212  17,864  18,076

	 *Preference shares are convertible / redeemable, at its face value, any time during the tenure of the instrument at the option of the
holder. Owing to this feature, the instrument has been recorded at its fair value which is equivalent to the face value.

	 The fair value of trade receivables, trade payables and other Current financial assets and liabilities is considered to be equal to the carrying
amounts of these items due to their short – term nature.

B. 	 Measurement of fair values
	 Fair value of liquid investments are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar

assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market price.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 For the fair values of forward contracts and options contracts of foreign currencies and interest rate swaps, reasonably possible changes at the
reporting date to one of the significant observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Impact on other components of

equity
Impact on other components of

equity
Significant observable inputs Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Spot rate of the foreign currency (1% movement)  (74)  86  (38)  74
Interest rates (100 bps movement)  272  (272)  69  (69)

BIOCON BIOLOGICS LIMITED

129ANNUAL REPORT - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNWAVERING PURPOSE

C. 	 Financial risk management

	 The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

	 - Credit risk

	 - Liquidity risk

	 - Market risk

	 (i) 	 Risk management framework
		  The Group's risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The

Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange
risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

[…]

Financial liabilities
Long-term borrowings  (8,815)  -  -  (8,815)
Short-term borrowings  (3,015)  -  (328)  (3,343)
Derivative liabilities  (618)  -  -  (618)
Trade payables  (4,394)  (642)  (591)  (5,627)
Other financial liabilities  (8,302)  (145)  (205)  (8,652)
Net liabilities  (14,513)  (757)  (620)  (15,890)

March 31, 2020  USD  EUR  Others  Total
Financial assets
Trade receivables  2,980  45  72  3,097
Cash and cash equivalents  1,845  23  4  1,872
Other financial assets  3,872  -  44  3,916
Financial liabilities
Long-term borrowings  (15,703)  -  -  (15,703)
Short-term borrowings  (2,958)  -  (253)  (3,211)
Derivative liabilities  (212)  -  -  (212)
Trade payables  (2,418)  (569)  (349)  (3,336)
Other financial liabilities  (3,867)  (148)  (316)  (4,331)
Net liabilities  (16,461)  (649)  (798)  (17,908)

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments
and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow
hedges.

Particulars  Impact on profit or (loss)  Impact on other components of
equity

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (73)  (78)  (219)  (203)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  73  78  231  239

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  (6)  (6)  (8)  (6)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  6  6  8  6

132 ANNUAL REPORT - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSUNWAVERING PURPOSE

BIOCON BIOLOGICS LIMITED

		  Derivative financial instruments

		  The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts:

Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
(in Million)

Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy between 0-1 Years USD 100 USD 24
European style option contracts with periodical maturity dates between 1-2 Years USD 70  -
European style range forward contracts with periodical maturity dates between 1-2 Years USD 70  -
Interest rate swaps used for hedging LIBOR component in external commercial borrowings USD 107 USD 61

		  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

		  The Group's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk. During the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 the Group's borrowings at variable rate were